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Safety Instructions

To ensure your safety in using the Medline rollator, the following safety
information and all instructions must be followed.

GENERAL WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS:

/\ DO NOT use this product without first reading and understanding the
instructions contained in this manual. If you are unable to understand
the warnings, cautions, or instructions, contact a healthcare professional,
dealer, or technician before use. Failure to do this may result in bodily
injury or damage to the device.

DO NOT self-propel the rollator while seated.

Rollators are intended for individual use only and are NOT TO BE USED
AS A WHEELCHAIR. Serious injury to the user and/or damage to the
rollator’s frame or wheels may result from improper use.

B B

/\ DO NOT use the rollator to walk backwards, down gradients or to climb
stairs, curbs, or to go over obstacles. Serious risk of fall or injury may
occur.

v CAUTION: The backrest is not intended to support full body weight.
Avoid leaning while sitting as this may result in a fall. Use EXTREME
caution when shifting weight while seated against the backrest.
This may cause the rollator to tip.

v All wheels must be in contact with the floor and/or ground at ALL TIMES.
This will ensure the rollator is properly balanced.

DO NOT exceed the maximum weight capacity (including bag contents) or
serious injury could result: Maximum weight capacity: 300 Ib (136 kg)

* Items should be placed completely in the tote bag and should not
protrude. Excess weight may cause the rollator to tip, resulting in bodily
injury or rollator damage.

* The tote bag located under the seat has a weight limitation of 5 Ib
(2.26 kg).

v Before each use make sure the rollator frame is fully and
securely opened.

v Periodically wipe down the rollator with a soft cloth and non
abrasive cleaner.

SEAT WARNINGS:

The brakes MUST be in the locked position BEFORE sitting on the seat.

DO NOT sit on the rollator while it is being loaded into a vehicle or while it
is being transported in a vehicle.

DO NOT use the seat to transport people or objects.

DO NOT sit on the seat when the rollator is on anincline.

B>B> BB

The rollator was designed to be used as a walking aid. DO NOT use the
rollator in @ manner that could cause personal injury; such as a scooter, a
knee walker, or a jumping/hopping aid.

B>

DO NOT stick fingers or hands near the seat slide. Be careful when folding
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up and unfolding the rollator. Make sure that clothing and body parts are not
pinched between the folding parts of the rollator.

Observe the minimum insertion depth of the handholds.

Each brake affects only one wheel.

S S

Do not use aggressive or caustic detergents to clean the rollator.

v Check that the rollator is fully intact each time before using it. Check that the
brake is working.

v The surfaces of the rollator can heat up when exposed to direct sunlight.
There is a risk of injury:.

BRAKE WARNINGS:

/\ Check the brakes for proper operation. Make sure that all parts are secure
and that the moving parts are in good working order.

A\ Wheels should roll easily and not wobble.

/A When rising from a lower position, DO NOT use the rollator to provide
assistance to the user. If the rollator is used to pull the user up to a standing
position, the rollator may move even if the brakes are in the locked position
and this could resultin a fall.

/A DO NOT push the rollator while brakes are enabled. Brakes are to be used to
keep the wheels from rolling. However, it may not prevent the rollator from
moving if itis pushed.
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What'’s Included:

I 2 Five Point Knobs I 4 C clips C1 Backrest

B 4 Five Pointknob @ Bag I 2 Front Wheels
with Screw @ Rollator Frame Bl User Instructions

[d 2 Screws & [@ 2 Handle Bars with and Warranty
Curved Washers Brake Assembly Guide
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This guide applies to the following rollator:

Item Number Description Frame | Weight

Color Capacity
Rollator, Basic Steel, 300 1b
MDS868SKNM Microban® Navy (136 kg)

Rollator, Basic Steel, . 300 Ib
MDS868SKWM Microban® White (136 kg)
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First: Open the Rollator

Remove the rollator components from shipping carton. Then, in
an upright position, unfold the rollator by pushing down on the
folding bracket until the frame is in full extension.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Proceed with caution
when opening the rollator

as there are areas around
the moving parts that
could potentially pinch
fingers.

Place the rollator on its side.
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Now: Install the Wheels
Front Wheels

Remove the four black Attach front legs without
plastic plugs from the brakes to the front of the
outer tubes and discard. rollator. The legs are left

and right specific, make sure
the threated insert is facing
outwards.

Insert the 5 point knob with screw and tighten. (Hand Tighten only.)
Insert the C-clip just above the 5 point knob. Repeat steps 1-3 for
the other front leg extension without brakes.

1-800-MEDLINE (633-5463) | medline.com 7



Rear Wheels & Brakes

With the rollator still on its side, attach rear wheels with brakes.
Make sure that the rear wheels and brake shoe are on the
outside of the rollator and brake handle (See above). Use the 5
point screw to thread the rear legs in place.

Insert the C-Clip just above the 5 point knob. Repeat steps for
other rear leg. Ensure all C-clips are secure and 5 Point knobs
are fully tighten prior to each use.
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Stand the rollator upright and insert the brake handle assembly.
Brake cables must be on the outside of the handle bars and
frame.

Insert the screw into the 6 sided hole in the frame. Make sure
the screw head recesses into the frame.
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Slide the curved washer onto the other end of the screw with
the curved side facing the frame.

Screw on the 5 point knob.

Repeat steps 4—7 on the other side. Make sure the push handles
are set at the same height and are fully tightened before use.
(Hand tighten only)
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Finally Install Backrest

Insert the backrest so that the curved portion faces the front of
the unit. Make sure that the button snaps firmly into the hole so
the back is secure.

Press excess brake cable into the cable clips. Attach the bag by
looping the hook and loop straps around the frame and pressing
firmly on the bag.
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Consignes de sécurité

Afin d'utiliser le déambulateur Medline en toute sécurité, il est impératif de
respecter les consignes de sécurité et I'ensemble des instructions qui suivent.

PRECAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX :

/\ Nutilisez PAS ce produit sans avoir d’abord lu et compris les instructions
du présent manuel. Si vous ne comprenez pas les mises en garde, les
précautions ou les instructions, communiquez avec un professionnel de
la santé, un revendeur ou un technicien avant d'utiliser le déambulateur.
Vous risquez sinon de vous blesser ou d'endommager I'équipement.

NE vous déplacez PAS lorsque vous étes assis sur le siege.

B B

Le déambulateur est réservé a un usage individuel et NE DOIT PAS
SERVIR DE FAUTEUIL ROULANT. Une mauvaise utilisation peut causer
de graves blessures a I'utilisateur et/ou des dommages au cadre ou aux
roulettes du deambulateur.

A\ Nutilisez PAS le déambulateur pour reculer, descendre une pente ou
monter des marches, ni franchir des trottoirs ou des obstacles. De graves
chutes ou blessures pourraient se produire.

+ ATTENTION : Le dossier n'est pas concu pour supporter tout le poids
du corps. Evitez de vous incliner vers le dossier lorsque vous étes
assis, car cela pourrait causer une chute. Déplacez votre poids avec
EXTREME prudence lorsque vous étes assis, le dos appuyé au dossier.
Le déambulateur risquerait de basculer.

v Toutes les roulettes doivent toucher le plancher et/ou le sol en TOUT
TEMPS. Le déambulateur sera ainsi correctement équilibreé.

Ne dépassez PAS la capacité maximale de charge (en tenant compte

du contenu du sac), car de sérieuses blessures pourraient se produire :
Capacité maximale de charge : 136 kg (300 Ib)

* Les articles doivent pouvoir entrer complétement dans le sac fourre-tout,
sans dépasser. Un excédent de poids peut faire basculer le déambulateur
et causer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

* Le poids du sac sous le siege ne doit pas dépasser 2,26 kg (5 Ib).

v Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous que le cadre du déambulateur est
verrouillé en position ouverte.

v Nettoyez régulierement le déambulateur avec un chiffon doux et un
nettoyant non abrasif.

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT LE SIEGE :

Lutilisateur DOIT serrer les freins AVANT de s'asseoir sur le siege.

NE vous asseyez PAS sur le siege du déambulateur pendant qu'on le
charge ou le transporte dans un véhicule.

Nutilisez PAS le siege pour transporter des personnes ou objets.

NE vous asseyez PAS sur le siege lorsque le deambulateur se trouve sur
un sol en pente.

>

Le déambulateur est un dispositif d'aide a la marche. N'utilisez PAS
le déambulateur d'une maniere qui pourrait entrainer des blessures
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corporelles, par exemple comme une trottinette, un déambulateur a
repose-genou ou un appareil permettant de sauter ou d'enjamber.

NE placez PAS les doigts ou les mains pres de la glissiere du siege. Faites
attention lorsque vous repliez et dépliez le déambulateur. Assurez-vous que
rien (vétement ou partie du corps) ne reste coincé entre les parties pliantes
du déambulateur.

Respectez la profondeur d'insertion minimale des poignées.
Chaque frein magit que sur une seule roulette.

N'utilisez pas de détergents puissants ou caustiques pour nettoyer le
déambulateur.

Vérifiez le bon état du déambulateur avant chaque utilisation. Veérifiez que le
frein fonctionne.

Les surfaces du déambulateur peuvent s'échauffer lorsqu'elles sont exposées
a lalumiere directe du soleil. Cela présente un risque de blessure.

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT LES FREINS :

A

A
A

Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement des freins. Assurez-vous que toutes les pieces
sont bien fixées et que les parties mobiles fonctionnent correctement.

Les roulettes doivent tourner aisément sans étre branlantes.

Pour passer de la position assise a la position debout, NE vous servez PAS
du deambulateur. Si l'utilisateur se sert du déambulateur pour se lever, ce
dernier risque de se déplacer, méme siles freins sont verrouillés, ce qui
risquerait de provoquer une chute.

NE poussez PAS le déambulateur lorsque les freins sont actionnés. Les freins
servent a empécher les roulettes de rouler. lls risquent cependant de ne pas
empécher le déplacement du déambulateur si on le pousse.
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Contenu:

Y 2 molettes de L1 4 circlips 1 Dossier
serrage etoilées 3 Sac I 2 roulettes avant
B 4 molettes de I Cadre de H Mode d'emploi
serrage étoilees déambulateur et garantie
avecvis [@ 2 poignées
4 2 vis et rondelles avec freins
courbées
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Ce guide concerne le modele de deambulateur
suivant:

Couleur | Capacité

Numéro d’article |Description ducadre | de charge

Déambulateur

MDS868SKNM de base en acier, Marine 2_5?8(;( )
Microban®
Déambulateur 136 k
MDS868SKWM de base en acier, Blanc (300 b)

Microban®
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En premier : ouvrir le déambulateur

Retirez les composants du déambulateur du carton d'expedition.
Placez le déambulateur a la verticale, puis dépliez-le en
poussant sur le mécanisme de pliage jusqu’a ce que le cadre

soit completement déployé.

REMARQUE
IMPORTANTE:

Ouvrez le déambulateur

avec précaution pour
éviter de vous pincer les
doigts pres des pieces
mobiles.

Placez le déambulateur sur
le coté.
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Ensuite : installer les roulettes
Roulettes avant

Retirez les quatre embouts Fixez les pattes avant
noirs en plastique des tubes sans freins a 'avant du
exterieurs et jetez-les. déambulateur. Lorientation

gauche et droite des pattes est
spécifique; assurez-vous donc
que la partie filetée a insérer
est orientée vers I'extérieur.

Insérez la molette de serrage étoilée avec vis et serrez. (Serrez
a la main uniquement.) Insérez le circlip juste au-dessus de la
molette de serrage étoilée. Répétez les étapes 1a 3 pour l'autre
patte avant sans freins.
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Roulettes arriere et freins

Le déambulateur étant toujours sur le coté, fixez les roulettes
arriere munies de freins. Assurez-vous que les roulettes arriere
et les sabots de freins sont a I'extérieur du déambulateur et

du levier de frein (voir ci-dessus). Servez-vous de la molette de
serrage étoilée pour fileter les pattes arriere en place.

Insérez le circlip juste au-dessus de la molette de serrage étoilée.
Répétez les étapes pour l'autre patte arriere. Assurez-vous que
tous les circlips sont bien fixés et que les molettes de serrage
étoilées sont fermement serrées avant chaque utilisation.
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Redressez le déambulateur et insérez la poignée de frein. Les
cables de frein doivent étre a I'extérieur des poignees et du cadre.

Insérez la vis dans le trou hexagonal sur le cadre. Assurez-vous
que la téte de vis rentre dans le cadre.
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Glissez la rondelle courbée a I'autre extréemité de la vis de facon a
ce que le coté incurvé soit orienté vers le cadre.

Vissez la molette de serrage étoilée.

Répétez ensuite les étapes 4 a 7 de l'autre coté. Assurez-vous
que les poignées de poussée sont réglées a la méme hauteur
et sont bien serrées avant d'utiliser le déambulateur. (Serrez

uniquement a la main)
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Finalement : installer le dossier

Insérez le dossier de facon a ce que la partie incurvée soit
orientée vers le devant du déambulateur. Vérifiez que le bouton
s’enclenche bien dans le trou de facon a immobiliser le dossier.

Enfoncez I'exces de cable de frein dans les agrafes de cable.
Attachez le sac en enroulant les attaches Velcro autour du cadre
en pressant fermement sur le sac.
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Instrucciones de seguridad

Para garantizar su seguridad al usar el andador Medline, se debe observar
la siguiente informacion de seguridad y todas las instrucciones.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES GENERALES:

/\ NO utilice este producto sin antes leer y comprender las instrucciones
contenidas en este manual. Si no entiende las advertencias,
precauciones o instrucciones, pongase en contacto con un profesional
de la salud, un distribuidor o un técnico antes de usarlo, de lo contrario,
podrian producirse lesiones corporales o danos al dispositivo.

NO impulse el andador por si mismo cuando esté sentado.

B B

Los andadores estan previstos exclusivamente para uso individual

y NO SE DEBEN USAR COMO SILLA DE RUEDAS. El uso inadecuado
podria causar lesiones graves al usuario y/o dafnos al armazén o a las
ruedas del andador.

A\ NO use el andador para caminar hacia atras, bajar pendientes ni subir
escaleras o bordes ni para pasar por encima de obstaculos. Existe un
riesgo importante de cafda o lesion.

v PRECAUCION: El respaldo no esta disefiado para soportar el peso de
todo el cuerpo. Evite inclinarse mientras esté sentado, ya que esto
podria provocar una caida. Tenga EXTREMA precaucion al desplazar
el peso mientras esté sentado contra el respaldo, ya que el andador
podria volcarse.

v Todas las ruedas deben estar en contacto con el piso EN TODO
MOMENTO. Esto garantizara que el andador esté equilibrado
correctamente.

NO exceda la capacidad de peso maxima (incluido el contenido de

la bolsa) o podrian producirse lesiones graves: Capacidad de peso
maxima: 300 Ib (136 kg)

* Los articulos deben colocarse completamente dentro de la bolsa y no
deben sobresalir. El exceso de peso puede hacer que el andador se
vuelque, lo que provocaria lesiones corporales o danos al andador.

* El limite de peso de la bolsa que se encuentra debajo del asiento es de
51b (2.26 kg).

v Antes de cada uso, cerciorese de que el armazon del andador esté
completa y firmemente abierto.

v Limpie el andador periddicamente con un pafio suave y un limpiador
no abrasivo.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE EL ASIENTO:

A\ Los frenos DEBEN estar en la posicion de bloqueo ANTES de sentarse
en el asiento.

NO se siente en el andador durante la carga o el transporte de este en
un vehiculo.

NO use el asiento para transportar personas ni objetos.

B> B

NO se siente en el asiento cuando el andador se encuentre sobre
una pendiente.
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A

L O

El andador fue disefiado para ser usado como una ayuda para caminar.
NO use el andador de manera que pueda causar lesiones personales,
por ejemplo, a modo de motoneta, andador de rodilla 0 una ayuda para
saltar/brincar.

NO meta los dedos ni las manos cerca del deslizador del asiento. Tenga
cuidado al plegar y desplegar el andador. Cerciérese de que no queden
atrapadas prendas ni partes del cuerpo entre las partes plegables

del andador.

Respete la profundidad de insercion minima de las empunaduras.
Cada freno rige solo una rueda.
No use detergentes agresivos o causticos para limpiar el andador.

Compruebe siempre que el andador se encuentre en perfecto estado
antes de usarlo. Verifique que los frenos funcionen.

Las superficies del andador pueden calentarse si se exponen a la luz solar
directa. Existe un riesgo de lesiones.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LOS FRENOS:

A

A
A

Compruebe el funcionamiento correcto de los frenos. Cerciorese de que
todas las piezas estén afianzadas y que las piezas moviles estén en buen
estado de funcionamiento.

Las ruedas deben rodar facilmente y no tambalearse.

Cuando el usuario se levante de una posicion mas baja, NO use el andador
para brindarle asistencia. Si el andador se utiliza para ayudar al usuario a
ponerse de pie, podria moverse, incluso si los frenos estan en la posicion
de bloqueo, y provocar una caida.

NO empuje el andador mientras los frenos estén accionados. Los frenos
se deben usar para evitar que las ruedas giren. Sin embargo, podrian no
impedir que el andador se mueva si se lo empuja.
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Lo que se incluye:

I 2 perillas de cinco B 4 presillas en C [ Respaldo

puntas 3 Bolsa I 2 ruedas
[ 4 perillas de cinco @ Armazén delanteras
puntas con tornillo del andador 1 Guia de
[ 2 tornillos y [ Conjunto de instrucciones
arandelas curvas 2 manillares deusoy
con freno garantia
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Esta guia rige para el siguiente andador:

Numero de N Color del |Capacidad
articulo Descripcion armazon |de peso
Andador basico de Azul 300 1b
MDS8685KNM acero con Microban® |marino (136 kg)
Andador basico de 300 Ib
MDS8685KWM 13 ero con Microbane | B1anco (136 kg)
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Primero: Abra el andador

Retire los componentes del andador de la caja de envio. Luego,
en posicion vertical, despliegue el andador empujando hacia
abajo sobre el soporte plegable hasta que el armazon esté
totalmente extendido.

NOTA IMPORTANTE:

proceda con precaucion
cuando abra el andador, ya

que hay areas alrededor
de las piezas moéviles con
las que potencialmente se
podria apretar los dedos.

Coloque el andador de costado.
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Ahora: Instale las ruedas
Ruedas delanteras

Retire los cuatro tapones Fije las patas delanteras sin
plasticos negros de los tubos frenos a la parte delantera
exteriores y deséchelos. del andador. Las patas son

especificas para la izquierda
y derecha, cerciérese de que
el inserto roscado mire hacia
afuera.

Inserte la perilla de 5 puntas con tornillo y apriete (apriete

a mano solamente). Inserte la presilla en Cjusto arriba de la
perilla de 5 puntas. Repita los pasos 1a 3 para la otra extension
de la pata delantera sin frenos.
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Ruedas traseras y frenos

Con el andador todavia de lado, coloque las ruedas traseras
con frenos. Cerciorese de que las ruedas traserasy la zapata de
freno queden en la parte exterior del andador y del mango del
freno (vea arriba). Use la perilla de 5 puntas para fijar las patas
traseras en su lugar.

Inserte la presilla en Cjusto arriba de la perilla de 5 puntas.
Repita los pasos para la otra pata trasera. Antes de cada uso,
cerciorese de que todas las presillas en C estén fijas y que las
perillas de 5 puntas estén completamente ajustadas.
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Coloque el andador en posicion vertical e inserte el conjunto
del mango de freno. Los cables de freno deben estar en la parte
exterior de los manillares y el armazon.

Inserte el tornillo en uno de los 6 orificios laterales ubicados
en el armazon. Cercidrese de que la cabeza del tornillo quede
dentro del armazon.
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Deslice la arandela curva en el otro extremo del tornillo, con el
lado curvo mirando hacia el armazon.

Enrosque la perilla de 5 puntas.

Luego repita los pasos 4 al 7 en el otro lado. Antes del uso,
cerciorese de que los manillares estén fijos a la misma altura y
completamente ajustados (apriete a mano solamente).
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Finalmente instale el respaldo

Inserte el respaldo de modo que la parte curva mire hacia
el frente de la unidad. Aseglrese de que el boton encaje
firmemente en el orificio para que el respaldo esté fijo.

Presione el exceso de cable de freno para introducirlo en las
presillas del cable. Fije la bolsa enrollando las correas de velcro
alrededor del armazén y presionandolas firmemente sobre la bolsa.
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Limited Warranty

Your Medline product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship for
the duration of use by the original purchaser. This device was built to precise standards
and carefully inspected prior to shipment. This limited warranty is an expression of our
confidence in the materials and workmanship of our products and assures years of
convenient, dependable service. In the event of a defect covered by this warranty, we will,
at our option, repair or replace the device. This warranty does not cover device failure due
to owner misuse or negligence, or normal wear and tear. The warranty does not extend to
non-durable components, such as rubber accessories, casters and grips, which are subject
to normal wear and replacement.

Limited lifetime warranty on frame; 6 months on parts:

- Hand brakes

- Brake cables

- Push-buttons

- Backrest

- Brakes

- Seat

- Wheels (front and rear)

- Bag

Garantie limitée

Votre produit Medline est garanti contre tout vice de matériaux et de fabrication
pendant la durée d'utilisation par I'acheteur d'origine. Ce produit a été construit
selon des normes précises et soigneusement inspecté avant I'expédition. Cette
garantie limitée exprime notre confiance dans les matériaux et la fabrication de

nos produits et assure des années de service fiable et commode. En cas de défaut
couvert par cette garantie, nous réparerons ou remplacerons le produit a notre
discrétion. Cette garantie ne couvre pas la défaillance du produit liée a une mauvaise
utilisation, a une négligence ou a l'usure normale. La garantie ne couvre pas les
composants non durables, comme les accessoires en caoutchouc, les roulettes et les
poignées, qui sont soumis a une usure normale et peuvent étre remplaces.

Garantie a vie limitée sur le cadre; garantie de six mois sur les pieces :

- Freins a main

- Cables de frein

- Boutons-poussoirs

- Dossier

- Freins

- Siege

- Roulettes (avant et arriére)

- Sac
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Garantia Limitada

Su producto Medline esta garantizado contra defectos de materiales y mano de
obra durante el periodo de uso por parte del comprador original. Este dispositivo
fue fabricado seglin estandares exactos e inspeccionado exhaustivamente antes
de su envio. Esta garantia limitada es una expresion de nuestra confianza en los
materiales y la mano de obra de nuestros productos, y asegura anos de servicio
conveniente y confiable. En caso de encontrarse un defecto cubierto por esta
garantia, reemplazaremos o repararemos (a nuestra eleccion) el dispositivo.
Esta garantia no cubre fallas del dispositivo debidas a mal uso o negligencia del
propietario, ni el desgaste normal. La garantia no se extiende a componentes no
duraderos, tales como accesorios de caucho, ruedecillas y empunaduras, los cuales
estan sujetos al desgaste y reemplazo normales.

Garantia limitada de por vida para el armazon; 6 meses para las piezas:

- Frenos de mano

- Cables de freno

- Pulsadores

- Respaldo

- Frenos

- Asiento

- Ruedas (delanteras y traseras)

- Bolsa

MicrRoBAN”

Microban® antimicrobial product protection is limited to the product itself and is not designed to protect users from disease causing
microorganisms or as a substitute for normal cleaning and hygiene practices.

La protection antimicrobienne Microban® se limite au produit lui-méme et n'est pas concue pour protéger les utilisateurs contre les micro-
organismes pathogenes ou en remplacement des pratiques de nettoyage et d’hygiéne normales.

La proteccién antimicrobiana del producto Microban® se limita al producto propiamente tal y no esta disenada para proteger a los usuarios
contra los microorganismos causantes de enfermedades ni para sustituir las practicas normales de limpieza e higiene.

Follow us
suivez-nous [ ) C2
‘ Medline Industries, LP, Three Lakes Drive, Northfield, IL60093 USA | Medline Canada Siganos
Y777omr@l Medline United States 1-800-268-2848 | medline.ca | canada@medline.com
1-800-MEDLINE (633-5463) Medline México
medline.com | info@medline.com 01-800-831-0898 | medlinemexico.com | mexico@medline.com

Some products may not be available for sale in Mexico or Canada. Please contact your Account Representative for
additional information. We reserve the right to correct any errors that may occur within this manual. ©2022 Medline
Industries, LP. Guardian and Medline are registered trademarks of Medline Industries, LP. Microban® is a registered
trademark of Microban Products Company.

Il est possible que certains produits ne soient pas en vente au Mexique ou au Canada. Veuillez communiquer avec votre
représentant commercial pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements. Nous nous réservons le droit de corriger toute
erreur qui se glisserait dans ce manuel. ©2022 Medline Industries, LP. Guardian et Medline sont des marques déposées
de Medline Industries, LP. Microban® est une marque déposée de Microban Products Company.

Es posible que algunos productos no se comercialicen en México o Canada. Sirvase contactar a su Representante
de Cuenta para informacién adicional. Nos reservamos el derecho a corregir cualquier error que pudiese aparecer
en este manual. ©2022 Medline Industries, LP. Guardian y Medline son marcas comerciales registradas de
Medline Industries, LP. Microban® es una marca comercial registrada de Microban Products Company.
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